### **GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA**

### **FINANCE (PF) DEPARTMENT**

#### & & &

### Circular Memo No. 2533857-D/142/PF/2024, dated: 25.05.2024

- Sub: SNA-SPARSH "Just-in-Time" releases of Centrally Sponsored Scheme funds through e-kuber platform of Reserves Bank of India – Notification of additional schemes to be covered under the SNA SPARSH Model w.e.f. 1.6.2024 – Instructions – Issued.
- Ref: 1. Office Memorandum F.No.1(27)/PFMS/2020, dated: 13.7.2023 of PFMS Division, Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, Government of India.
  - 2. G.O. Ms.No.77, Finance (TFR) Department, dated: 22.5.2024.
  - 3. Office Memorandum F.No.1(27)/PFMS/2020, dated: 21.5.2024 of PFMS Division, Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, Government of India.
  - 4. Office Memorandum F.No.1(27)/PFMS/2020, dated: 16.1.2024 of PFMS Division, Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, Government of India.

#### & & &

In the references 1<sup>st</sup> cited, the Government of India has issued procedure to be followed for alternative fund flow mechanism in SNA-SPARSH – A Real time System of Integrated Quick Transfers for Centrally Sponsored Scheme funds through an integrated framework of PFMS, State IFMIS and e-kuber platform of Reserve Bank of India.

2. As per the instructions, the following procedure will be followed for implementation of SNA-SPARSH model;

- a) the State Government shall open State Linked Scheme (SLS) wise drawing accounts of SNA in Reserve Bank of India
- b) In case of Umbrella Schemes having multiple sub schemes/components with varying sharing patterns, the State Government should open separate SLS for sub schemes/ components with different sharing ratio
- c) After opening of SLS wise accounts in RBI, the scheme should be on boarded onto SNA-SPARSH platform of PFMS
- d) Upon on boarding of a scheme onto SNA-SPARSH platform, the Scheme implementation department shall close SNA accounts pertaining to the scheme
- e) The unspent balances available in SNA account shall be returned to the consolidated fund of Government of India and State Government as per the procedure envisaged vide reference 4<sup>th</sup> cited.

f) Upon on boarding of the Centrally Sponsored Scheme onto SNA-SPARSH, the use of SNA platform to release funds shall be stopped immediately

3. As per instruction of the Government of India, the State Government has on boarded onto SNA-SPARSH platform for four (04) Centrally Sponsored Schemes, during the financial year 2023-24.

4. Government of India in the reference 3<sup>rd</sup> cited has notified twenty-two (22) additional Centrally Sponsored Schemes, as shown in Annexure, appended to this circular, onto SNA SPARSH platform w.e.f 1<sup>st</sup> June 2024,

5. Therefore, the concerned Centrally Sponsored Scheme implementing departments are requested to take necessary immediate further action to onboard the listed schemes onto SNA-SPARSH platform duly following the instructions of the Government of India issued from time to time.

6. The identified scheme implementing departments concerned are also requested to furnish the following information to this department immediately:

- a) Name of the Single Nodal Agency (SNA) implementing the scheme.
- b) Existing State Linked Schemes (SLS) mapped to the CSS for which RBI accounts have to be opened along with SLS code,
- c) Centre (CSS) : State (MSS) sharing pattern of the Scheme and top-up details, if applicable.
- d) New SLS to be opened for scheme components with different Centre: State funding ratio
- e) Details of DDOs who would be submitting bills in IFMIS (Name, DDO Code, Email ID, Mobile Number, linked Treasury code)
- f) Contact details of the nodal officer for the scheme

7. Based on the information furnished by scheme implementing departments, this department will open SLS wise drawing accounts in RBI, Hyderabad and share the account details with the respective departments. The scheme implementing department shall approach PFMS State Directorate for configuration of the account in PFMS and onboard the scheme on SNA-SPARSH platform in coordination with the concerned Ministry/Department of Government of India.

8. Upon onboarding of the scheme onto SNA-SPARSH platform, the use of SNA platform to release funds has to be stopped immediately. Hence, the scheme implementing departments are requested to address the concerned line Ministry/

Department of Government of India for issuance of Mother Sanction for the scheme under intimation to this department.

9. The scheme implementing departments are also requested to initiate the process of closing of all SNA accounts pertaining to the scheme by calculating the central share and state share of unspent balance lying in the accounts as per the procedure issued by Government of India in the reference 4<sup>th</sup> cited.

10. This may be treated as 'Most Important'.

### HARITHA.K JOINT SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

All Departments of Secretariat,

Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.

### Copy to:

The Accountant General(A&E), Telangana, Hyderabad.

The State Directorate, PFMS, Hyderabad.

The Director of Treasuries & Accounts, Telangana, Hyderabad.

The Director of Pay & Account Office, Telangana, Hyderabad.

The Director of Works & Accounts, Telangana, Hyderabad.

All the Desk Officers & Expenditure Sections of Finance Department,

Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.

The Finance (BG/DCM) Department,

Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.

The P.S to Spl. Chief Secretary/ Secretary / Joint Secretary/Director(IT), Finance Department, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.

## //FORWARDED:: BY ORDER//



### Annexure

# (to Circular Memo.No. 2533857-D/142/PF/24, Finance (PF) Department, dated: 25.5.2024)

S.No	Ministry/ Department of Govt of India	Name of the Scheme
1	Department of Drinking Water and Sanitation	Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM)/National Rural Drinking Water Mission
2	Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare	Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojna
3	Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare	Krishionnati Yojana
4	Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying	Development Programmes
5	Department of Food and Public Distribution	Assistance to States Agencies for Intra- State Movement of Foodgrains and FPS Dealers Margin under NFSA
6	Ministry of Food Processing Industries	Prime Minister Formalisation of Micro Food Processing Enterprises Scheme (PM FME)
7	Department of Health and Family Welfare	Infrastructure Maintenance
8	Department of Health and Family Welfare	Ayushman Bharat - Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (PMJAY)
9	Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs	AMRUT (Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation)
10	Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs	Svvachh Bharat Mission (SBM) - Urban
11	Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs	Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojna (PMAY)
12	Ministry of Law and Justice	Infrastructure Facilities for Judiciary
13	Department of Rural Development	National Livelihood Mission - Ajeevika
14	Department of Rural Development	Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Program (Material & Admin Component)
15	Department of Rural Development	Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojna
16	Department of Rural Development	Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojna (PMAY)- Rural
17	Department of School Education and Literacy	PM Schools for Rising India (PM SHRI)
18	Department of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation	Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojna
19	Department of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation	Interlinking of Rivers
20	Ministry of Home Affairs (Police)	Modernisation of Police Forces
21	Ministry of Women and Child Development	Mission Shakti (Mission for Protection and Empowerment for Women)
22	Department of Land Resources	Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojna

